
NINTH CIRCUIT CASE NOS. 08-55867, 08-55946, 09-55327, 09-55425

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MAURIZIO ANTONINETTI,
Plaintiff, Appellant, and Cross-Appellee,

v.

CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INC.,
Defendant, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. 05 CV 1660 J (WMc)
NAPOLEON A. JONES, Judge

FOURTH BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Gregory F. Hurley
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Suite 1000
Irvine, California 92612
Telephone: (949) 732-6500
Facsimile: (949) 732-6501
hurleyg@gtlaw.com

John F. Scalia
Matthew H. Sorensen
Virginia E. Robinson
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
1750 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1200
McLean, Virginia 22102
Telephone: (703) 749-1300
Facsimile: (703) 749-1301
scaliaj@gtlaw.com
sorensenm@gtlaw.com
robinonv@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Erred in Awarding Antoninetti Attorneys’ Fees Because Chipotle Ought To Have Prevailed Under ADAAG Section 7.2	3
II. The Attorneys’ Fees Awarded by the District Court Were Not Reasonable	5
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Connecticut General Life Insurance Co. v. New Images</i> , 321 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Dang v. Cross</i> , 422 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Entertainment Research Group v. Genesis Creative Group</i> , 122 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Fischer v. SJB-PD, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Hensley v. Eckhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 103 S. Ct. 1933, 76 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1983)	5
<i>McGinnis v. Kentucky Fried Chicken</i> , 51 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5, 6
<i>National Federation of the Blind v. Target Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2390261 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2009)	9
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106, 120 S. Ct. 2868, 49 L. Ed. 2d 829 (1976).....	9
 State Cases	
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 553, 21 Cal. Rptr. 3d 331, 101 P.3d 140 (2004)	9
 Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12205	5

State Statutes

California Civil Code Section 555
